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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN 
	Applicant
	Mr Anthony Barrett

	Scheme
	Bloomberg Group Personal Pension Plan (the Plan)

	Respondent(s) 
	Prudential


Subject

Mr Barrett complains that he was misled by Prudential, the former Scheme Administrator, regarding the deadline for obtaining matching contributions from his employer, Bloomberg.  Prudential incorrectly told Mr Barrett that the deadline to obtain employer matching contributions was per tax year and not calendar year.  As a result, he missed the deadline for making contributions for 2011.
The Deputy Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should not be upheld against Prudential as even though they provided incorrect information to Mr Barrett, there were sufficient other sources of correct information for him to have known the correct position.  Prudential have also paid reasonable compensation to Mr Barrett for their error.
DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts

1. Mr Barrett joined the Plan on 1 December 2007.  The Plan documentation provided to new joiners said that “Bloomberg matches your gross contribution at 75%, up to a maximum of £6,000 per calendar year”.  The staff booklet also said the same. 

2. Mr Barrett commenced monthly contributions in December 2007 and attracted a matched employer contribution of £3,846.16 in that month.  His contributions continued in 2008 and 2009 and he received the maximum employer matched contributions (amounting up to £6,000) in January and February of those years.  He stopped contributions in August 2009.   
3. Mr Barrett called Prudential on 28 October 2011, asking about restarting monthly contributions to the Plan.  Prudential say that Mr Barrett was unsure how much he wished to pay and that he thought that his employer would match his contributions up to a maximum of £6,000 in a calendar year.  He was told that his employer would match his payment at 75% of the gross employee contribution to a maximum of £6,000 per tax year.  Mr Barrett asked whether this was per calendar or tax year and Prudential incorrectly said that it was per tax year.  Prudential say that Mr Barrett then said that he had until the end of the tax year to do so.

4. Prudential wrote to Mr Barrett on 31 October 2011, saying that to start contributions from November 2011, he would have to provide the necessary details before 10 November.  They also said that the contribution matching was up to a maximum of £6,000 “per year”.

5. Mr Barrett did nothing until January 2012.  Following a telephone conversation with Mr Barrett on 5 January 2012, Prudential emailed him stating that the last premium he paid into the Plan was on 1 August 2009.  They further said that if he wanted to make a contribution from his January salary, they would have to know by 10 January.  

6. Mr Barrett contacted Prudential on 6 January 2012 to restart his contributions at £2,500 a month.  He made contributions in January, February and March 2012 in anticipation of receiving matching employer contributions of up to £6,000.
7. Mr Barrett called Prudential again on 22 March 2012 to check that he would receive the employer match for the 2011/12 tax year and was told that the match was actually per calendar year.  Prudential contacted Bloomberg to find out if he could still obtain the match for 2011 but they said that the conditions were clear on the Intranet and they were not prepared to make a concession.  Prudential upheld Mr Barrett’s complaint on 30 April 2012, apologised to him for the error and paid £300 compensation to him for his loss of expectation. 

8. Mr Barrett suspended further contributions from April 2012.  He took his complaint to the Pensions Advisory Service and then to my office.
9. Mr Barrett says that he has made contributions of about £8,000 to receive the maximum employer matching contributions for 2013.  He says that the contributions were made towards the year end, in time for the calendar year.
10. Mr Barrett adds that it is not reasonable to assume that he would have been aware the employer match was per calendar year and not per tax year because of his previous contributions.  His previous contributions were made monthly and in excess of the amount required to receive the employer match so he would not have needed to have known when the closing date was for the annual employer match.  He does not see how it is reasonable to suppose that he would question the incorrect information he received from Prudential in response to his direct question.    
11. Prudential admit making a mistake, but say that other information was available to Mr Barrett with the correct information.  They refer to the Plan document provided to members when they first join the Plan and the general staff booklet benefit page, both which refer to calendar year.  They also say that this is made clear on Bloomberg’s intranet, which says - “Bloomberg will add matching contributions equalling 75% of your monthly contribution, up to a maximum of £6,000, per the Company’s tax year (January 1 to December 31)”.
Conclusions

12. The facts are not in dispute.  Prudential admit that they provided incorrect information to Mr Barrett, but say that sufficient other sources of information were available to him.  In other words, they are of the view that he should have known that the employer matching was carried out on a calendar year basis.

13. Prior to 2012, Mr Barrett had made previous contributions which were matched by his employer.  It is therefore reasonable to say that, regardless of the amount of his contributions or frequency, he would have been aware of how the employer match worked at the time.  He was clearly aware of the employer match facility and it is reasonable that this knowledge would have included an understanding of how it operated.  His previous contributions were matched on a calendar year basis so it is also fair to say that he would have been aware of the basis for receiving the match.
14. While it may be unfair to expect Mr Barrett to have kept or referred back to the information pack he would have received when he first joined the Plan, when viewed in conjunction with his previous experience from 2007 to 2009, Mr Barrett had sufficient notice that the employer match was conducted on a calendar year basis. 

15. Transcripts of the telephone call to Prudential are not available but it does appear that, prior to the telephone call, based on his experience Mr Barrett knew that the employer match was per calendar year.  Knowing this, I would have expected him to seek confirmation of the change to tax year, bearing in mind that it would affect the timing of his contributions.  Even if he no longer had the Plan documentation, the information was freely available to him on the Bloomberg intranet.  Mr Barrett therefore had sufficient other means of clarifying the information he was given.
16. Accordingly,it is my view that Mr Barrett should have known enough to have questioned the incorrect information provided by Prudential.  By not doing so, it is my view that he has only suffered a loss of expectation.
17. Although the correct information was available on the intranet for him to see, Mr Barrett was clearly misled by Prudential.  Prudential were the experts and should have known that he would rely on the information provided.  This placed some onus on them to ensure the information was correct.
18. Therefore, although Mr Barrett was misled, I am of the view that he should have realised the mistake.  Accordingly, his loss is purely one of expectation.

19. My awards for loss of expectation are usually modest and I see no reason to depart from that view in this instance.  Prudential have paid £300 to Mr Barrett.  I am of the view that this is reasonable and I make no further award.
Jane Irvine 

Deputy Pensions Ombudsman
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